
 

 

 

Aylesbury Community Board agenda 
Date: Tuesday 18 October 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

BC Councillors: 

D Thompson (Chairman), M Baldwin, S Chapple, A Christensen, T Dixon, R Gaster, T Hunter-
Watts, N Hussain, T Hussain, S James, R Khan BEM, S Lambert, S Morgan, A Poland-Goodyer, 
W Raja, D Summers, G Wadhwa and M Winn  

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Amy Jenner  (Senior Community Board Manager) on 
01296 383846, email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

 

Item 
No 

Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome and Appointment of Vice-Chairman 18:00  
     
2 Apologies for Absence   
     
3 Declarations of Interest   
 To declare any personal or pecuniary interests. 

 
  

 
4 Housekeeping   
     
5 Actions from the last meeting  3 - 8 
 To review and sign off the action notes from the meeting 

on 17th February 2022. 
 

  

 
6 Thames Valley Police Update 18:10  
 To be presented by Inspector James Davies.  

  
  

 



7 Community Board Priorities & Funding Update 18:30 9 - 18 
 To be presented by Cllr David Thompson, Amy Jenner -  

Senior Community Board Manager and Priority Group 
Leads. 
 

  

 
8 Regeneration in Aylesbury 19:00  
 To be presented by Lisa Michelson, Service Director - 

Planning Growth and Sustainability and Carla Galea, Area 
Generation Manager - Planning Growth and Sustainability. 
 

  

 
9 Community Matters including petition 19:30 19 - 42 
        To address questions from the public. Questions to 

be submitted in advance of the meeting to 
aylesburycb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

       Cambridge Street Petition 
To be presented by Carla Galea, Area Generation 
Manager- Planning Growth and Sustainability 

       Community News 
       Buckinghamshire Council update 

 

  

 
10 Chairman's close and date of next meeting 19:55  
 Thursday 16 February 2023 – Location TBC 

 
  

 

mailto:aylesburycb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Aylesbury Community Board minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Aylesbury Community Board held on Thursday 17 February 
2022 via MS Teams, commencing at 6.00 pm and concluding at 7.53 pm. 

BC Councillors present 

M Winn (Chairman), M Baldwin, S Chapple, A Christensen, T Hunter-Watts, S Lambert, 
S Morgan, A Poland-Goodyer and D Summers 

Others in attendance 

A Sherwell (Aylesbury Town Council), A Poland-Goodyer (Coldharbour Parish Council), P Dey 
(Buckingham Park Parish Council), Insp. James Davies (Thames Valley Police) 
A Morgan, B Russell, C Martin, D Furze, G Hobbs, J Seaton, K Hills, K Gray, L Lloyd, M Bergh, 
R Walker, S Rudiger, C Geen, M Heime, A Simone, C Older, M Dejoux, J Pearce, A Jenner, L 
Ashton 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Chairman's welcome & introduction 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

  
2 Apologies for Absence 
 Apologies were received from Buckinghamshire Councillors T Dixon, S James and D 

Thompson. Apologies were also received from B Lasoye (Aylesbury Town Council), H 
Philips (River Thame Conservation Trust), T Burch (Public Health), H Asquith (Youth 
Concern), and K Ironside (Transitions UK). 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 None. 

  
4 Actions from the last meeting 
 At the last meeting action plans were requested from Public Health, these were now 

available on the Council’s website.   
 
It was asked whether the Board could fund the purchase of BP measuring machines 
for residents. This had been looked at by the Health and Wellbeing Action Group and 
there should be an update given to the next Action Group meeting in March 
following ongoing discussions with the Public Health team.   
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://www.healthandwellbeingbucks.org/Resources/Councils/bucks-public-health/local-profile/Recommend/Aylesbury_RecommendCommunityBoard.pdf


 

 

Resolved: 
 
to agree the action notes from the last meeting. 
  

5 Community Safety Update 
 Chris Geen, Community Safety Team Leader and Serious Organised/Violent Crime 

Lead was in attendance to present the update. Chris’s presentation is appended to 
the minutes. In addition to going through the slides, the following points were 
highlighted: 
 

• The importance of local Member engagement. 
• The team targeted areas where the team could have the most impact, 

particularly in the town centre, Whitehill and Southcourt areas. Chris 
encouraged people to report issues to the team. 

• The CCTV review was yet to be finalised and Chris was happy to discuss 
further with Community Board Members outside of the meeting. 

• Safety of women and girls within the town centre during the night time 
economy was discussed. This would sit under the new Statutory Serious 
Violence Duty. The Police would also be running an awareness week during 
March. A sub group would be set up shortly to co-ordinate activities in this 
area and the Community Board would welcome being part of discussions. 
There were already some schemes within the town centre to provide safe 
spaces.  

• A response would be provided on whether the Aylesbury Street Wardens 
would be centrally funded moving forward as they had initially been funded 
through the Board. (Action: Chris Geen) 

  
6 Thames Valley Police Update 
 Inspector James Davies was in attendance to provide an update on the work of 

Thames Valley Police in the Community Board area. The following points were 
highlighted: 
 

• Community Board boundaries differed slightly to the boundaries used by the 
police for Aylesbury Vale. Residential burglaries had increased 3% on last 
year and an increase in violence with injury offences of 21% had been seen. 
This had been a national trend. Overall there was a 20% increase on crime 
across Aylesbury Vale. 

• Environmental audits were being undertaken, these included the areas of 
Whitehill, Alfred Rose Park, and Edinburgh Playing Fields.  

• An operation was underway, funded by the Home Office which aimed to 
increase engagement with residents to focus on reducing violent crime. This 
included increased stop searches, building links with young people and 
making visits to people who were known to be involved in knife carrying.  

• Members and residents were encouraged to report suspicious activities seen 
on Facebook to the Police as the force was unable to continually monitor 
social media channels.  

Page 4



 

 

• Street drinkers within the town centre were discussed, the Aylesbury Street 
Wardens may be able to support in this area and the Board recognised that 
work with licensed premises within the town centre was required.  

• In relation to the potential re-development of Kingsbury Square and Market 
Square, a Member commented that the police response to the consultation 
had appeared quite negative given that the redevelopment aimed to be built 
on garden town principles. Insp. Davies advised that the response would 
have been from a police perspective identifying risk areas, however 
recognised that improvements should encourage the anti-social elements 
away as more people used the areas.   

  
7 Youth Views Survey Results Overview 
 Jack Pearce, Community Board Co-ordinator and Simon Rudiger, Aylesbury Youth 

Action reported the main findings from the Youth Views survey, produced by 
Aylesbury Youth Action, The Cloudy Foundation, and the Aylesbury Community 
Board. Presentation slides are appended to the minutes which detail the survey 
results, demographics of respondents and highlighted the themes identified. In 
addition to the information appended, the following points were highlighted: 
 

• An action was to undertake the survey annually, to get more young people 
involved and benchmark responses.  A smaller working group would be 
convened to go through results in further detail.  

• Giselle Hobbs, Mandeville School offered support from her school to help 
more students become involved in the process and contact details were 
passed to Jack and Simon. 

• Monica Bergh, Family Support Service advised that Youth Concern had been 
commissioned to do a piece of work around youth needs in the town, and 
were assessing the viability of a youth hub. Monica was happy to link in with 
Simon and Jack and bring the next steps back to the Community Board.  

• A comment was made about the size of the survey, with the suggestion that 
the next one be reduced from 64 questions. 

  
8 Priorities & Action Group Updates 
 Enhancing the Lives of our Youth – Jack Pearce 

 
• The Action Group would be looking further at the results of the Youth Survey 

and taking youth views forward.  
• A Health and Wellbeing Fayre had been held at the Grange School and was 

well received by young people and partners. A toolkit was being worked on 
to roll out across schools in Aylesbury.  

 
Improving the Environment – Cllr Sarah James 
 

• The Action Group explored ways to prevent littering across Aylesbury and the 
Ayesbury Wombles had been very active in this area and had recently 

Page 5



 

 

received Board funding to purchase an electric vehicle.  

• There would be a focus on tree planting as part of the Queen’s Green Canopy 
initiative and a funding application to plant a living wall was in progress. 
Difficulties in identifying sites for planting were discussed, information on 
tree planting was available on the Council’s website and would be circulated 
to Board Members (Action: Jack Pearce) 

 
Road Safety, Highways and Infrastructure – Cllr Mark Winn 
 

• Installation of outdoor gyms in Fairford Leys and Buckingham Park were 
being explored as well as a BMX pump track which had been an area of need 
raised in the Youth Views Survey.  

• Members, schools and road safety colleagues were looking at potential 
projects to address speeding traffic.  

• Around 34 priority Highway Code and Parking projects had been put forward 
for agreement, these included double yellow lines, keep clear signage and 
improved accessibility such as dropped kerbs. 

 
Health, Wellbeing and Community Safety – Cllr Susan Morgan 
 

• Transitions UK had recently spoken to the group about their transgender 
treatment clinic at the Mandeville practice. The group was focussing on what 
could be set up with partners to address cardiovascular disease, obesity and 
diabetes.   

 
Economic Recovery - Cllr Susan Morgan 
 

• There were still places available on the ‘Be your own boss project’, run by 
Bucks Business First (BBF). This action group would be reviewed as it had not 
been working as well as had been hoped. Feedback on the next steps would 
be provided at the next CB meeting.  

 
Members of the Board discussed funding cuts to Community Boards and the need to 
re-visit priorities as funding for the next municipal year became known. The Board 
also heard that a ‘levelling up’ working group had been set up by the Leader of the 
Council to look at ways to support areas of deprivation, particularly in Aylesbury and 
High Wycombe. This involved working with health partners and VCS groups. 

  
9 Community Matters 
 • One public question had been received from Giselle Hobbs, Mandeville 

School which raised concerns around road safety around the school at the 
start and end of the school day. The Board would form a working group of 

Page 6

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/trees-and-hedges/tree-planting/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/trees-and-hedges/tree-planting/


 

 

local Councillors, road safety officers and school staff to discuss and take 
ideas forward. The school travel team had also offered to support the school 
by looking at travel plans and other areas of help. A Member raised potential 
provision for a lollipop person and queried whether this would be a 
possibility (Action: Jack Pearce).  

• The Chairman reported that as part of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 
celebrations people could visit the Buckinghamshire Council website to apply 
for street closures in their area. 

• A consultation on improvements to the Emerald Way cycleway was open for 
people to comment on, the consultation would close on 9 March. 

• The Helping Hand household support fund was also highlighted and Board 
Members encouraged to share details with residents in need of support.  

  
10 Funded Projects 
 An update was received on funded projects. The Chairman highlighted a number of 

schemes funded and the following additional points were raised: 
 
In terms of quality assurance, the board was advised that end of project evaluations 
were undertaken and those who received funding were required to provide 
reporting information on how funds were spent and provide feedback on their 
respective projects. As the end of the municipal year approached, organisations 
were being contacted and this information could be shared with the Community 
Board. Community Board Members were also welcome to visit projects and see 
them in action.   
  

11 Chairman's close & date of next meeting 
 The Chairman advised that he hoped the next meeting would be in person and at 

this meeting the Proud of Bucks awards would be publicly awarded. The meeting will 
take place in April and a date and venue will be circulated as soon as confirmed.   
  

Page 7

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/the-queens-platinum-jubilee/street-party-guidance/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/the-queens-platinum-jubilee/street-party-guidance/
https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/highway-projects/emerald-way/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/housing-and-benefits/support-with-food-bills-and-finances/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page | 1  
 

 

 

 
  

  

  

  

Aylesbury Community Board – 

Street Wardens Update.    
  

For Information Only 

 

 

 

Author
[...]
o 

continue funding the Aylesbury wardens beyond this time from the existing 

Community Safety team budget.  

  

Page 15



 

Page | 8  
 

Appendix A- Monthly Aylesbury Street warden data 

 
 

Page 16



 

Page | 9  
 

 

Incident

Date

Street DrinkingEngagementIntelligence SafeguardingCrime Begging Rough SleeperUnclassifiedTheft First Aid

Rough 

Sleeper 

Verified Drugs ParaphernaliaMISPER Fly Tipping

Oct 5 6 1 4 2 2 1 1

Nov 11 10 4 5 6 3 2 1

Dec 5 3 4 4 5 7 4 2 2 2

Jan 8 10 6 13 10 2 1 1 3 1 1

Feb 8 10 1 3 3 2 1 1 1 1

Mar 13 12 4 8 1 6 6 1 1

Apr 2 1

May 11 7 17 4 2 1 2 1 1 1

Jun 26 5 10 5 2 7 2 3 1

Jul 19 3 7 6 1 6 1

Aug 29 16 8 5 7 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1

Sep 4 4 2 2 2

Nov 1 2 1 1

142 86 67 48 42 36 21 12 9 8 6 6 5 2

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to Aylesbury Community Board 

Date:  13th September 2022 

Title: Report in response to petition – Cambridge Street  

Cabinet Member(s):  Peter Strachan (Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 

Contact officer:  Carla-Louise Galea 

Ward(s) affected:  Aylesbury North 

Recommendations:  It is recommended that Community Board note the 

petition and current situation which prevents our taking 

the requested action at this point in time. Additionally it is 

recommended that there are further investigations on the 

opportunities to enhance Cambridge Street through place 

making interventions subject to funding becoming 

available. 

Reason for decision:  Cambridge Street will be impacted by the public realm 

capital project in Kingsbury and Market Square 

1. Executive summary 

Buckinghamshire Council has received a petition (appendix A) from local residents and 

businesses requesting that the Temporary Traffic Regulation Order for Cambridge Street (in 

the centre of Aylesbury) is made permanent; allowing the street to remain permanently 

pedestrianised.  

2. Content of report 

2.1. The original Traffic Regulation Order was granted on 11th November 2020 expiring on 

28th February 2022 prohibiting through traffic to proceed down Cambridge Street. An 

extended Temporary Traffic Regulation Order was granted on 28th February 2022 for 

a further eighteen months, expiring in September 2023. Buckinghamshire Council’s 

rationale behind granting the order was to assist in the recovery of the local economy 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 

(as set out in the Government emergency active travel fund) due to the Covid 

pandemic. It has widely been considered a successful road closure as the support for 

this petition demonstrates. 

2.2. Buckinghamshire Council has been developing a public realm scheme adjacent to 

Cambridge Street for some time, this scheme was initiated by the Shadow Authority 

in February 2020. 

2.3. It is anticipated that the scheme will address some of the current issues with town 

centre access and create a safe environment through the proposed landscaping and 

pavement treatments, together with a new traffic regulation order. 

2.4. As part of the current proposals, it may become necessary to utilise Cambridge Street 

again as a part of the town centre road network. This is due to the objectives of the 

scheme together with the constraints on the local road network around both 

Kingsbury and Market Squares. 

2.5. It is expected that the detailed scheme design will proceed to a cabinet decision in 

early 2023. The timing for the implementation of the public realm scheme is not yet 

been agreed. 

2.8 At this stage of the design development of Kingsbury and Market Squares, we are 

unable to make the pedestrianisation of Cambridge Street permanent as requested in 

the petition. However the aspirations of the petition to improve the street are 

acknowledged and will be investigated as part of the project. 

3. Other options considered 

3.1. The council is committed to further investigations to retain the Cambridge Street road 

closure whilst still achieving the objectives of the Kingsbury and Market Square 

regeneration scheme. If this proves not to be possible options to enhance the 

environment of Cambridge Street will be investigated. 

4. Legal and financial implications 

4.1. Finance  

4.2. None identified however the petition requests improvements to Cambridge Street 

which would have a financial cost that is not currently budgeted for. 

4.3. Legal 

4.4. If Cambridge Street were to be closed to traffic permanently a traffic regulation order 

would need to be advertised and made under the provisions of ss1, 2 and 4 Road 

Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and in accordance with the requirements of The Local 

Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Reg 1996. 

Page 20



 

4.5. The temporary traffic regulation order granted on 28th February 2022 for 18 months 

will need to be revoked and/or suspended should the effects of the order no longer 

be necessary.  

5. Local councillors’ consultation & views 

5.1. Views sought through this report. 

6. Communication, engagement & further consultation  

7.1 Subject to approval of the Kingsbury and Market Square scheme, further engagement is 

planned with the residents and businesses of both Kingsbury and Market square together 

with other impacted local residents and business including those in Cambridge Street. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Aylesbury Community Board - 18th October 2022 
Community News 
 

This document highlights some key community activities and updates for the Aylesbury Community 
Board area. Please click on the links below for more information. 
 

Please note any questions you have related to this content, should be directed to the relevant contact 
detailed on the website/social media, and that events and dates may be subject to change. 
 

Please like our Facebook page and share our posts so we can reach residents across our area. 
Please also tag us in posts so
[...]
e 
can also help when charities and groups are going through difficult times, offering support to help 
them be stronger and more resilient so they can keep making a difference.  

Getting Started is easy: 

Have a look at our online guidance on www.communityimpactbucks.org.uk  

Complete a short form requesting support: www.communityimpactbucks.org.uk/request-for-
support  

Call or email us for a chat: 0300 111 1250 / info@communityimpactbucks.org.uk  

 

 

 

Page 32

http://www.communityimpactbucks.org.uk/
http://www.communityimpactbucks.org.uk/request-for-support
http://www.communityimpactbucks.org.uk/request-for-support
mailto:info@communityimpactbucks.org.uk


 

An update for Community Boards from Buckinghamshire Council 

Late Summer (September 2022) 
 

Buckinghamshire Council Update 
September 2022 

 
 
Help in these difficult times 
As we move into autumn there’s one issue above all others that stands out and that, of 
course, is the current cost of living pressures, especially where energy and food bills are 
concerned. 
 
This is impacting everyone; businesses, residents and particularly those who are already 
struggling. For some households the prospect of what winter will bring is extremely 
worrying. Many people are in need now and want to know what extra support is coming in 
the winter months. 
 
The council is taking a range of actions to help residents with the cost of living and it’s a 
package of support that will continue to develop over the coming months. 
 
The community boards have a critical role to play in this, both in helping to identify areas of 
need and supporting the provision of help.  Work is already underhand looking at how best 
boards where it is appropriate can help with this work. 
 
Support available to those who need it: 
 
Helping Hand 
The council’s Helping Hand team offers advice, help and information to people who need it, 
including financial help to cover the food and energy costs to households in crisis, as well 
[...]
oiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bRQpPDKODTr0nH2pqcaadCQj%2FQ1l0wDeyl6%2BEDgbgEU%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 

Hazlemere Neighbourhood Plan – Publication of plan proposal – Regulation 

16 of The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 

Hazlemere Parish Council has produced a Draft Neighbourhood Plan covering the entire 
parish area. The reason we are writing to you is because you have previously commented on 
the neighbourhood plan, or are a statutory body we need to inform. 

The Neighbourhood Plan is being publicised in advance of an examination. The consultation 
period runs until midnight on the 10th November 2022. 

The neighbourhood plan documents, comment form and further information can be found 
on the Your Voice Bucks website: 
https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/planning/hazlemere-neighbourhood-plan/  

Please note all comments must be received before midnight on 10th November 2022. Any 
comments received after this time will not be accepted or taken into account.  

Page 42

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com%2Fplanning%2Fhazlemere-neighbourhood-plan%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ccaroline.green%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7Cda972695aedf4b696e6a08daa218426e%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C638000522394237036%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=l57bUdJ%2FgiaHmIx%2FEoF7sZb%2FjDYNcYILhCJ8p0NQKV0%3D&reserved=0

	Agenda
	Aylesbury Community Board agenda
	BC Councillors:


	5 Actions from the last meeting
	Aylesbury Community Board minutes
	Agenda Item


	7 Community Board Priorities & Funding Update
	9 Community Matters including petition
	Cambridge Street Petition_Redacted
	Community News 18.10.22
	Aylesbury Community Board - 18th October 2022
	Community News
	This document highlights some key community activities and updates for the Aylesbury Community Board area.

Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Aylesbury Community Board  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Aylesbury Community Board held on Tuesday 18 October 2022 in The 
Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 6.00 pm and 
concluding at 7.55 pm 
 
BC Councillors present 
 
D Thompson (Chairman), M Baldwin, P Brazier, A Christensen, T Hunter-Watts, S James, S Lambert and 
A Poland-Goodyer 
 
Board Members and Officers/Speakers in attendance 
 
L Ashton, H Asquith, R Clarke, Insp. J Davies, P Dey, C Galea, K Gray, K Holyoake, A Jenner, R Kumar, I 
Livarski, R Lloyd, C Martin, A McKinlay, L Michelson, C Older, A Ribeiro, J Ribeiro, B Russell, L Shearer, A 
Sherwell, M Stewart, M Stokes and N Surman. 
 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 Chairman's Welcome and Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 The Chairman extended a warm welcome to all those in attendance and on behalf of the Board 

placed on record thanks to Councillor M Winn, the previous Chairman and Jack Pearce, the 
former Community Board Manager. Furthermore, it was 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor S Morgan be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Aylesbury 
Community Board for the ensuing year. 
  

2 Apologies for Absence 
 Apologies had been received from Buckinghamshire Councillors S Chapple, T Dixon, S Morgan, W 

Raja, D Summers and M Winn. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
4 Housekeeping 
 Amy Jenner, Senior Community Board Manager advised of the relevant housekeeping rules and 

procedures. 
 
 
 
  



5 Actions from the last meeting 
 Updates were provided on the actions from the last meeting. These included: 

  
   Aylesbury Street Wardens – the trial was ongoing and two wardens were in place on 

fixed term contracts until July 2023. There were no plans at present to centrally fund the 
roles. An update report could be found at pages 10 to 18 of the reports pack. Members 
noted that the Street Wardens had not been accessible to the Buckingham Park and 
Coldharbour areas respectively and Members were informed that the Wardens did not 
have transport to visit the outer areas of Aylesbury. Members suggested this be 
considered in greater detail when future decisions were made by the Board and further 
highlighted that sustainability of projects was key, particularly with regard to future 
funding of those projects/initiatives which had been successful. 

   Tree planting as part of the Queen’s Green Canopy initiative – information had been 
circulated to Board Members following the meeting. 

   Road safety at the Mandeville School – Unfortunately, school crossing patrollers were 
not available to Buckinghamshire Secondary Schools and an update was being sought 
from the school travel team supporting the school with their travel plan. 

   A Member raised that Chris Geen had planned to liaise with local members on the CCTV 
review. This would be followed up (Action: Amy Jenner). 
  

RESOLVED to approve the action notes from the last meeting. 
  

6 Thames Valley Police Update 
 Inspector James Davies was in attendance to provide an update on the work of Thames Valley 

Police in the Community Board area. The following points were highlighted: 
 Violent crimes had increased locally and nationally. 
 Aylesbury had commenced a trial with knife crime offenders in custody, which would see 

those offenders being prioritised and remanded if appropriate. 
 The additional 20,000 officers nationally would be on a two-year apprenticeship so 

would not be deployable on their own for quite a lengthy period. 
 A Board Member highlighted that sexual assault figures were very high in comparison to 

other crimes in Buckinghamshire and noted that awareness needed to be raised.  
 A Board Member requested that Police make visits to primary schools to ensure that 

officers were viewed by children as a normal part of the community. This was resource 
dependent; however, efforts were made to visit primary schools (Action: James Davies 
to speak with Alan Sherwell outside of this meeting) 

 A board member raised an issue with a perceived drug issue at Conway Close (Action: 
James Davies to speak with resident outside of this meeting). 

 A Members forum was suggested for elected Members and the Police to share 
information and act as conduits to the community (Action: James Davies). 

 101 call handling times had improved, although it was recommended to use the online 
reporting tool where possible for non-emergencies. 

 Members suggested presenting statistics relevant to Aylesbury at future meetings, such 
as what the exact number of new officers would be in Aylesbury from the national 
recruitment drive (Action: James Davies). 

  
7 Community Board Priorities & Funding Update 
 Amy Jenner, Senior Community Board Manager provided an overview of Community Board 

priorities. The three priorities identified for the Board were Environment, Cost of Living and 
Education and Skills. Points highlighted included: 
  

   There was a target to remove barriers people faced when accessing transport that was 



not a private car. Key stakeholders were being engaged with including Buckinghamshire 
Council, its schools and the Buckinghamshire College Group. Local cycling and walking 
groups were also being contacted to highlight what was working well and what was not 
working so well in Aylesbury.  

   Board Members were encouraged to complete and share the cycleway survey found 
here. 

   A Member suggested increased publicising of the Greenway extension between 
Buckingham Park and Berryfields would raise awareness, particularly now that the new 
Berrycroft Medical Centre was open.  

   It was also suggested that issues such as how to purchase a bicycle and how to repair 
and maintain one were important to focus on if people were being encouraged to switch 
to this mode of transport.  

   Buckinghamshire Council’s Opportunity Bucks Programme was to be launched 
imminently. This was developed following the Government’s Levelling Up white paper 
published earlier in the year. As soon as this was launched, details would be shared with 
the Board and ideas for projects would be welcomed (Action: Amy Jenner). 

   Each of the three sub-groups would engage all relevant stakeholders and welcomed 
anyone with an interest in the projects.  

  
Funding 
  

   £45,336 of the £207,127 budget had been allocated to date and Members were advised 
of the projects supported. 

   ‘What’s new?’ was summarised to Members, this included small grants of up to £1,000; 
maximum value of £15,000 for general funding; must have contributor funding for 
requests over £1,000; majority of projects to be grown from within board priorities and 
the new highways contract which would be in place from April 2023. 

   Fairhive Housing had co-funded projects and were open to exploring new community 
projects to support. 

   Concern was raised that any unused budget would not be rolled over to the next 
financial year and that whilst waiting for the Council’s Opportunity Bucks Programme to 
launch, there would be limited time for the Cost of Living and Education and Skills sub-
groups to go through the funding process for projects. There was also concern that if 
there was leftover budget, it could appear that the Board did not require as much as it 
had been allocated, which was not the case (Action: Amy Jenner to review). 

  
Members were invited to contact Amy with any further comments.   
  

8 Regeneration in Aylesbury 
 Lisa Michelson, Service Director for Planning Growth and Sustainability and Carla Galea, Area 

Generation Manager attended to present an update on town centre regeneration, which had a 
focus on the Bus Station, Kingsbury Square and Market Square areas and Town Centre 
Management review. The presentation would be circulated to Board Members (Action: Amy 
Jenner / Lisa Michelson). 
  
The ten principles that had been established were summarised and the framework was in 
development and would be shared at the appropriate time. 
  
The Kingsbury and Market Square improvement project were started prior to the unitary Council 
and was currently being reviewed due to the emerging surrounding area issues, including 
Cambridge Street and the success of the temporary pedestrianizing of that street. The 
temporary traffic regulation order ran until September 2023. In order to keep the street 

https://tinyurl.com/AylesburyCycleways


pedestrianised permanently, the current plans which relied on it being open to traffic needed to 
be revisited.  
  
The Board requested timescales be shared for the Kingsbury and Market Square project. 
(Action: Lisa Michelson / Carla Galea) 
  
A Board Member, on behalf of Aylesbury Town Council noted that the Town Council already had 
good relationships with town centre businesses and key contacts and were capable of managing 
the town centre on a day to day basis. 
  
Board Members requested that the Board be consulted on plans to ensure their views were 
taken in to account and were not disregarded by those making the final decisions (Action: Lisa 
Michelson/Regeneration team). 
  
A national survey undertaken by Visa was said to highlight the need for improved 5G network 
connectivity in Aylesbury and noted that Park and Ride was important for the town to grow. 
(Action: Prakesh Dey to share survey link with Amy Jenner to pass on to the regeneration 
team)  
  
The importance of ensuring the hospital and associated traffic use was factored in to town 
centre regeneration was noted.  
  

9 Community Matters including petition 
 Cambridge Street Petition 

  
Local resident, Juan Ribeiro summarised the petition on behalf of the residents and businesses 
of Cambridge Street. The petition was in respect of the condition of the paving slabs and 
highlighted the benefits of the road being pedestrianised. As noted in the earlier item, it was 
recognised that Cambridge Street contributed to the town centre and improvements were 
required. Assurance was provided that local businesses would be consulted on plans and the 
Kingsbury Square and Market Square regeneration project was on hold at present whilst options 
were explored to satisfy highway requirements to keep Cambridge Street pedestrianised 
permanently.  
  
Public Questions 
  
No questions were received in advance of the meeting. Board Members suggested the following 
areas would be useful for future consideration: 

 Town centre office locations and availability/affordability difficulties for vital voluntary 
organisations. 

 Primary Care Networks. 
 Dentistry NHS waiting lists. 

  
Community News 
  
Pages 25-32 of the agenda pack included details of various initiatives and events taking place 
across the county and Members were encouraged to share details with their communities and 
contacts.  
  
  
 
 



Buckinghamshire Council update 
  
An update from the Council was provided and could be seen on pages 33 to 42 of the agenda 
pack. 
  

10 Chairman's close and date of next meeting 
 Thursday 16 February 2023 – Location TBC. 

  
Post-meeting note 
The next meeting date would take place on Thursday 23 February 2023 at location TBC 
  


